For Deputy Registrar Court of Appeal of Alberta

COURT OF APPEAL OF ALBERTA

COURT OF APPEAL FILE NUMBER: 1703 0195AC

TRIAL COURT FILE NUMBER:

1103 14112

REGISTRY OFFICE:

Edmonton

IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT, RSA

MAR 19 2018

0984

Appeal of

2000, c T-8, AS AMENDED

IN THE MATTER OF THE SAWRIDGE BAND INTER VIVOS SETTLEMENT CREATED BY CHIEF WALTER PATRICK TWINN, OF THE SAWRIDGE INDIAN BAND, NO 19 now known as SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION ON APRIL 15,

1985 (the "1985 Sawridge Trust")

APPLICANTS:

MAURICE FELIX STONEY and HIS BROTHERS

AND SISTERS

STATUS ON APPEAL:

STATUS ON APPLICATION:

Appellant

Respondent

RESPONDENTS:

ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN,

WALTER FELIX TWIN, BERTHA

L'HIRONDELLE and CLARA MIDBO, as Trustees for the 1985 Sawridge Trust (the

"Sawridge Trustees")

STATUS ON APPEAL:

STATUS ON APPLICATION:

Respondents

Applicants

RESPONDENT:

PUBLIC TRUSTEE OF ALBERTA

STATUS ON APPEAL:

STATUS ON APPLICATION:

Not a party to the Appeal

Not a party to the Application

RESPONDENT:

SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION

STATUS ON APPEAL:

STATUS ON APPLICATION:

Respondent

Applicant

DOCUMENT:

ORDER (re Security for Costs against Maurice

Felix Stoney)

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT:

Dentons Canada LLP 2900 Manulife Place 10180 - 101 Street

Edmonton, AB T5J 3V5

Attention:

Doris C.E. Bonora

Telephone: 780-423-100

Fax:

780-423-7276

File No.:

551860-1/DCEB

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS

PRONOUNCED:

December 19, 2017

LOCATION OF HEARING:

Edmonton, Alberta

NAMES OF JUDGES WHO GRANTED

THIS ORDER:

The Honourable Mr. Justice J. Watson The Honourable Mr. Justice F.F. Slatter The Honourable Madam Justice M.B. Bielby

ON THE APPLICATION OF the Sawridge First Nation and the Sawridge Trustees for security for costs:

AND UPON HAVING READ the Affidavits of Maurice Stoney and Chief Roland Twinn, filed:

AND UPON HEARING from counsel for the Sawridge First Nation, counsel for the Sawridge Trustees and from Maurice Stoney, self-represented;

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The scale of costs applicable to this appeal will be in the discretion of the panel hearing the appeal.
- 2. Mr. Stoney shall post security for costs in the sum of \$5,000 for each of the two applicants (The Sawridge First Nation and The Trustees).
- 3. The security (\$10,000 total) must be paid into Court by February 28, 2018, failing which the appeal will be deemed abandoned.
- 4. Until security is posted, the appeal is stayed.

- 5. The costs of these applications will be in the cause.
- 6. Rule 9.4(2)(c) will apply.

Registrar, Court of Appeal

APPROVED AS BEING THE ORDER GRANTED:

DENTONS CANADA LLP

Doris C.E. Bonora

Counsel for the Applicants Roland Twinn, Catherine Twinn, Walter Felix Twin, Bertha L'Hirondelle and Clara Midbo, as Trustees for the 1985

Sawridge Trust

PARLEE McLAWS LLP

E.H. Moistad, Q.C.

Counsel for the Applicant Sawridge First

Nation